
 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
28 November 2014 
 
 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Thursday, 4th December, 2014 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted 

below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
SUZANNE WYLIE 
 
Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   
 (b) Minutes   
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Request for Deputations   
 
3. Routine Correspondence  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
4. Applications Still Under Consideration  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
5. New Applications  (Pages 15 - 30) 
 
6. Appeal Dates Notified  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 
7. Streamlined Decisions Issued  (Pages 33 - 50) 
 
8. Reconsidered Items  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 
9. Schedule of Applications  (Pages 59 - 84) 
 

 
 

Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Routine Correspondence 
  

The Committee’s comments are sought in respect of the undernoted 
correspondence, copies of which will be made available at the meeting: 
  
Transport NI / Roads Service 
  

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 19 Tynedale Gardens; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 61 Ulsterville Gardens; 

• Notification of the introduction of waiting restrictions at Exchange Place and 
Wellington Court; and 

• Notification in respect of proposed waiting restrictions at Bloomfield Avenue.  
  
Northern Ireland Environment Agency - Confirmation of Listed Status 
  

• 18 and 19 Donegall Square East; and 

• St. Simon’s Church of Ireland  

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Deferred items still under consideration
Area :- Belfast

1  

Application Ref Z/2009/0861/O

Applicant B.E.L.B   As Agent Agent Patricia Mellon C.A.O 40 Academy
Street 
Belfast 
BT1 2NQ

Location Y.M.C.A Lagan
[...]
eet 
 Belfast 
 BT1 2LA 

Landlord Services
Design Group 10-16
Hill Street 
 BT1 2LA 

Z/2014/1161/F Erection of 2 storey rear
extension

16 Rugby Court 
 Belfast 
 BT7 1PN 

25/11/2014 James
McIlvenna   16
Rugby Court 
 Belfast 
 BT7 1PN 

Kevin fennell Design
2A Dorchester park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6RH 

Z/2014/1242/F First floor rear extension over
existing single storey kitchen
return

55 Orangefield Crescent 
 Belfast 
 BT6 9GH 

26/11/2014 Ramsey   c/o
agent  
 

JWA Design 1 Bramble
Grove 
 Newtownabbey 
 BT37 0GE 

Page 16 of 17

P
age 48



Streamlined Planning Applications Decisions Issued
Decision Issued From: 31/10/2014 00:00:00To: 26/11/2014 00:00:00

Reference
Number

Proposal Location Date Decision
Issued

Applicant Agent

Z/2014/1274/A Over door shop sign, projecting
ATM sign, vinyl's, car park
signage and illuminated totem to
front of store entrance

411-419 Upper Newtownards
Road 
 Belfast 
 BT4 3LH 

26/11/2014 Tesco Stores
Ltd   c/o agent  
 

One2One Planning Ltd
1 Larkfield Avenue 
 Upper Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 
 BT10 0LY 

Z/2014/1311/F Single storey extension to side of
dwelling

2 Richhill Crescent 
 Belfast BT5 6HF 

26/11/2014 Mr Phillip Steele
2 Richhill
Crescent 
 Belfast 
 BT56HF 

Alan Gregg 32 Carolhill
Drive 
 Belfast 
 BT4 2FT 

Page 17 of 17

P
age 49



This page is intentionally left blank



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast

ITEM NO D1

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0797/F Full DATE VALID 17/07/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Lisburn Road Developments    AGENT Like Architects 34
Bedford Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 7FF 

LOCATION 30-32 Ballysillan Road 
 Belfast 
 BT14 7QQ 

PROPOSAL Alterations and extension of No.30  Ballysillan Road to provide two dwellings,
provision of 6 no. new dwellings along Faburn Park, and associated site and access
works (amended plans).

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

3 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9027 8000

Date 04/12/2014

1 of 7

Page 51 Agenda Item 8



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D2

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0939/F Full DATE VALID 21/08/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Macnaughton Blair Ltd   10
Falcon Road 
 Belfast 
 BT12 6RD 

AGENT Alan Patterson
Design LLP
Darragh House  
112 Craigdarragh
Road 
 Helens Bay 
 BT19 1UB 

1 The proposal is contrary to PPS1: General Principles in that the proposed extension would, if
permitted, introduce into the residential street an incompatible use, which would, harm the living
conditions of the occupants of the surrounding residential properties by reason of additional
noise, nuisance and general disturbance and would impact on the character and appearance of
the residential street by introducing an unacceptable commercial form of development.

LOCATION 72 Knockbreda Road and Nos.1 
 3 
 5 
7 
9&11 Flush Drive 
 Ballnafoy 
 Belfast 
 BT60JB 

PROPOSAL Demolition of derelict flats and garages at Nos. 1,3,5,7,9,&11 Flush Drive and erection
of a new boundary wall and erection of two covered storage areas forming an
extension to the existing building supplies storage yard. (amended proposal and
plans)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

23 0 1 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

3 4 0 0

028 9185 2582

2 of 7

Page 52



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D3

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1460/F Full DATE VALID 16/12/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Knockburn Ltd   8 Garvagh
House 
 Donaghmore 
 Dungannon 
 BT70 3LS 

AGENT Breen Architects
100 Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6AG 

LOCATION 530 and 532 Shore Road 
 Belfast 
 BT15 4BL 

PROPOSAL 11 no. residential dwellings consisting of 3 detached and 8 semi-detached dwellings
(amended proposal)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

90 662839

3 of 7

Page 53



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D4

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1465/F Full DATE VALID 16/12/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT GMK Construction   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Site Express 45
Church View 
 Holywood 
 BT18 9DP 

1 The proposal is contrary to policy BH11 of Planning Policy Statement 6, Planning, Archaeology
and the Built Heritage in that if permitted would adversely affect the wider setting of the listed
buildings at Nos 47-43 and Nos 35-31 University Road by reason of the use of unsympathetic
building materials which are out of keeping with those found on the listed buildings.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 (a) of the Department's Planning Policy Statement (PPS)
7: Quality Residential Environments in that, the development fails to respect the surrounding
context and would result in an unacceptable development by reason of an inappropriate layout,
scale, proportions, massing and appearance of the building.  The proposal would also casue
unacceptable damage to surrounding residential amenity and have an overbearing effect.

3 The proposal is contrary to Development Control Advice Note (DCAN) 8: Housing in existing
Urban Areas in that the development, if permitted, would result in a detrimenatl backland
development.

LOCATION 2 Claremont Mews 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6AU 

PROPOSAL Proposed apartment block for 6 apartments with ground floor parking (Amended
Scheme)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

54 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890427135

4 of 7

Page 54



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D5

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0061/F Full DATE VALID 21/01/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Kevin McKinney   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Kevin Cartin
Architects Ltd Unit
5 Belmont Office
Park  
232-240 Belmont
Road 
 Belfast 
 BT4 2AW 

LOCATION 21 Finaghy Park Central 
 Finaghy 
 Belfast 
 BT10 0HP 

PROPOSAL Alterations to no.21 Finaghy Park Central, conversion of existing 2 storey brick barn
and erection of 2 no 2 storey dwellings including formation of new access as
approved under plan ref Z/2012/0814/O

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

3 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

5 of 7

Page 55



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D6

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0693/A AdvertisementDATE VALID 27/05/2014
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Fernhill Ltd   c/o agent  
 

AGENT TSA Planning 29
Linenhall Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 8AB 

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD 1 of Planning Policy Statement 17 ‘Control of Outdoor
Advertisements’ in that it would, if permitted, be unduly prominent on the host building and
harmful to the visual amenity of the locality by virtue of its size and position.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD 1 of Planning Policy Statement 17 ‘Control of Outdoor
Advertisements’ in that it would, if permitted, result in visual clutter when read with existing
advertisements in the area. It would also set an undesirable precedent for further similar displays,
resulting in a change to the character of the area.

3 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH 13 of Planning Policy Statement 6 ‘Planning, Archaeology
and the Built Heritage’ in that it would, if permitted, adversely affect the character, appearance
and setting of Belfast City Centre Conservation Area by virtue of its size,  location and use of
inappropriate non-traditional materials.

LOCATION College Court 
 King Street 
 Belfast 
 BT1 6BF 

PROPOSAL PVC mesh banner (temporary consent - 18 months)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890 434333

6 of 7

Page 56



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D7

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0870/F Full DATE VALID 27/06/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Mr Allen   7 Wilshere Drive 
 Belfast 
 BT4 2GP 

AGENT Insideout
Atchitects 15
Grays Hill 
 Bangor 
  

LOCATION 105 Circular Road 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of new 2 storey dwelling with integrated
garage

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9147 8835

7 of 7

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Belfast Council

Applications for Planning Permission

and

Applications deferred from previous meetings

04/12/2014

Page 59 Agenda Item 9



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast

ITEM NO 1

APPLIC NO Z/2009/1567/O Outline DATE VALID 18/11/2009
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Car Park Services   36 Great
Patrick Street 
Belfast 
BT01 2LT

AGENT Consarc Design
Group The Gas
Office 
4 Cromac Quay 
Belfast 
BT7 2JD

LOCATION Lands adjacent to Smithfield Market and Millfield Dual Carriage Way, between
Samuel Street and Smithfield Square North, Belfast BT13.

PROPOSAL Erection of 7-storey mixed use development containing 66 apartments and 685sqm of
commercial space with 18 car parking spaces at ground level and 39 parking spaces
at lower ground level [amended scheme and description].

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

3 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

ITEM NO 2

APPLIC NO Z/2010/0523/F Full DATE VALID 23/04/2010
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Trustees of the Congregation of
the Most Holy Redeemer   C/O
Agent

AGENT Turley Associates
Hamilton House 
3 Joy Street 
Belfast 
BT2 8LE 

LOCATION 722 Antrim Road, Newtownabbey,  
Co. Antrim

PROPOSAL Residential development and ancillary works (64 residential units including detached,
semi-detached and apartments) (Amended
[...]
to the adjoining road network can be provided, thereby prejudicing the road safety and
convenience of road users.

LOCATION The entrance to Sainsburys petrol filling station 
 Kennedy Centre 
 Falls Road 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Installation of traffic lights at the junction of Lake Glen Drive/Falls Road and
Sainsbury's petrol Station junction/Falls Road at the Kennedy Centre

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

6 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9089 7400

3 of 25

Page 62



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 5

APPLIC NO Z/2012/1279/F Full DATE VALID 14/11/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Cityside Developments Limited    AGENT TSA Planning 29
Linenhall Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 8AB 

LOCATION lands to the south of Wolfhill Avenue and Ligoniel Road 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Residential development with reduction in density from extant permission (under Z/
2007/1531/RM) for 172 No. units to 107 No. dwellings, and associated landscaping,
parking, site and access works (Amended information received).

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9043 4333

ITEM NO 6

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0355/F Full DATE VALID 20/03/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Knockburn LTD    AGENT Alan Bennett
Architects 2 St
Judes Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT7 2GZ 

LOCATION Apts 22 and 23 at 450-454 Woodstock Road 
 Belfast 
 BT6 9DR 

PROPOSAL Amendment to previous planning approval (Z/2006/2075/F) to include retrospective
alterations to Apts 22 & 23  - Inclusion of 3 additional opaque and non - opening
windows to rear elevation.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9064 0064

4 of 25

Page 63



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 7

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0923/F Full DATE VALID 20/08/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT EMC Properties NI Ltd   c/o agent
 

AGENT Bryson
Architecture 18
Gransha Park 
 Belfast 
 BT11 8AU 

LOCATION 39-41 Falls Road 
 Belfast 
 BT12 4PD 

PROPOSAL Proposed new shop and apartment development (1 no retail unit and 11 no
apartments)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890 800419

ITEM NO 8

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1398/F Full DATE VALID 28/11/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Mr Trevor Dougan   BTW Shields
 

AGENT Studiorogers C/O
The Egg Store  
1 Mountsandel
Road 
 Coleraine 
 BT52 1JB 

LOCATION Lands adjacent and to the rear of 19-25 Wandsworth Parade with access through and
including lands at 17 Wandsworth Parade 
 

PROPOSAL Erection of 5 Dwellings comprising 4 semi-detached and 1 detached (Amended
Description)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 7032 9090

5 of 25

Page 64



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 9

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1401/F Full DATE VALID 27/11/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Calla House Ltd   701-703
Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 7GU 

AGENT Joe Jordan
701-703 Lisburn
Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 7GU 

LOCATION 705 Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 7GU 

PROPOSAL  Change of use (no external alterations) from retail unit to cafe/bar to facilitate
extension to adjacent premises (The Albany)  (Amended Proposal and Plans).

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

078 0984 7564

6 of 25

Page 65



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 10

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1486/F Full DATE VALID 16/12/2013
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Loughside FC   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Fresh design 667
Shore Road 
 Whiteabbey 
 BT37 0ST 

1 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 1: General Principles in that insufficient
information has been submitted under Article 7(4) to adequately address potential contamination
on the site.

LOCATION Skegoneil Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT15 3LL 

PROPOSAL Improvements to existing football grounds, to include 3G pitch, floodlights, 200 seater
stand, dugouts, 1.2m fencing, new turnstiles and new vehicular access on Jellicoe
Avenue with associated off street car parking (amended description).

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890 364881

7 of 25

Page 66



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 11

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0019/F Full DATE VALID 06/01/2014
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT ECAL Construction Ltd   c/o  
 

AGENT Pragma Planning
Scottish Provident
Building  
7 Donegall Square
West 
 Belfast 
 BT1 6JH 

1 The proposal is contrary to ATC 1 and ATC of the Adendum to Planning Policy Statement 6:
Areas of Townscape Character in that the building makes a material contribution to the character
and appearance of Cavehill Area of Townscape Character and no exceptional reason has been
demonstrated which, in the judgement of the Department, justifies its demolition. and the
development would, if permitted, detract from its character and appearance due to the breaking
of the established building line. 
 

LOCATION 179 Cavehill Road 
 Belfast 
 BT15 5BP 

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing buildings and erection of ground floor retail/service retail unit
with 3 no apartments over and to the rear (amended proposal)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9091 8410

8 of 25

Page 67



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITE
[...]
cation and Library
Board   40 Academy Street 
 Belfast 
 BT1 2NQ 

AGENT Todd Architects
Titanic House  
6 Queens Road 
 Belfast 
 BT3 9DT 

LOCATION Strandtown Primary School 
 177 North Road 
 Belfast 
 BT4 3DJ 

PROPOSAL 22 classroom extension and refurbishment of existing Primary School to include new
kitchen, dining and assembly halls, new car parking and internal road layout and
reconfigured site access at North Road (revised proposal)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9024 5587

13 of 25

Page 72



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 18

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0663/F Full DATE VALID 20/05/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Mr McCusker    AGENT JWA Design 1
Bramble Grove 
 Newtownabbey 
 BT37 0GE 

LOCATION 18 Sans Souci Park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5BZ 

PROPOSAL Partial demolition of dwelling removing side and rear wall, some internal walls,
replacement of both ground and first floor, retention of front facade and roof, 2 storey
side and rear extension and driveway width increased to 3.2m wide at entrance
(amended plans)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

4 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07734318868

ITEM NO 19

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0699/F Full DATE VALID 27/05/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT MND Developments Ltd   c/o
agent  
 

AGENT JUNO Planning
and Environmental
Ltd 322a Ormeau
Road 
 Belfast 
 BT7 2GE 

LOCATION 348 Belmont Road 
 Belfast 
 BT4 2LA 

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 6 semi-detached dwellings and 1
detached dwelling.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9064 5222

14 of 25

Page 73



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 20

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0
[...]
ALID 20/06/2014
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Cloin Wong   14 Hillview Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT4 3JF 

AGENT Huston Estate
Agents 7
Stranmillis Road 
 Belfast 
 BT4 3JF 

1 The proposal is contrary to PPS 1 'Genearl Principles', Development Control Advice Note 4
'Restaurants, Cafes and Fast Food Outlets' and Development Guidance Note 1J 'Control of Hot
Food Bars on Upper Newtownards Road, Ballyhackamore' in that it would if permitted introduce
an incompatible landuse into a predominately residential area and would harm the amenity of
nearby residential properties by reason of noise, nuisance and general disturbance.

LOCATION 14 Hillview Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT4 3JF 

PROPOSAL Change of use to hot food unit for consumption of hot food on and off the premises
with proposed extraction flue to southern side elevation (amended description).

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890683711

17 of 25

Page 76



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 24

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0921/F Full DATE VALID 07/07/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Bradley   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Des Ewing
Architects 13
Bangor Road 
 Holywood 
 BT18 0NU 

LOCATION Dub Lane Cottages 
 Malone 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5NB 

PROPOSAL Construction of single one and a half storey dwelling house. (Amended Plans)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890220500

ITEM NO 25

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1032/O Outline DATE VALID 04/08/2014
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Glenalpin Street Ltd   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Michael Burroughs
Associates 33
Shore Road 
 Holywood 
 BT18 9HX 

LOCATION Site bounded by Wellwood Street 
 Glenalpin Street and Norwood Street 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Outline application for purpose built student accommodation, max 391 no beds, and
commercial car parking, max 19 spac
[...]
 to promote quality
and sustainability in its design which reinforces and enhances positive local characteristics in
harmony with its townscape setting.

7 The proposal is contrary to Policy RE2 of Planning Policy Statement 18 - 'Renewable Energy' in
that indequate information has been provided to show how the proposed development proposes
to reduce the carbon footprint of the development by integrating renewable technologies and the
consideration at design stage of passive solar design measures.

19 of 25

Page 78



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 26

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1118/A AdvertisementDATE VALID 22/08/2014
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Creightons of Finaghy   87-89
Upper Lisburn Road 
 Finaghy 
 Belfast 
 BT10 0GY 

AGENT Henderson Group
Property Hightown
Avenue 
 Newtownabbey 
 BT36 4RT 

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD1 of Planning Policy Statement 17 Control of outdoor
Advertisements in that the proposed development if permitted would have an adverse impact on
the visual amenity of the area by virtue of visual clutter created by a proliferation of existing
advertisements along this section of the Upper Lisburn Road 
 

LOCATION 87-89 Upper Lisburn Road 
 Finaghy 
 Belfast 
 BT10 0GY 

PROPOSAL 3 free standing signs

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

NA

20 of 25

Page 79



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 27

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1197/F Full DATE VALID 04/09/2014
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Audleystown Properties Ltd   50
Audleystown Road 
 Strangford 
 BT307LP 

AGENT   

1 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 1 ‘General Principles’ and Development
Control Advice Note 4 ‘Restaurants, Cafes and Fast Food Outlets’ in that the use would, if
permitted, harm the living conditions of the flat above and neighbouring residential properties
through noise, odours,  nuisance and general disturbance resulting in a loss of residential
amenity.

LOCATION 346 Beersbridge Road 
 Belfast 
 BT5 5DY 

PROPOSAL Change of use from coffee shop to hot food take away with external flue
(retrospective)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

NA

21 of 25

Page 80



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 28

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1248/O Outline DATE VALID 22/09/2014
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Robert Montgomery   89 Ashley
Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT9 7BU 

AGENT Pepper Architects
48 Kinallen Road 
 Dromara 
 Dromore 
 BT25 2NW 

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD 1 of the Department’s Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality
Residential Environments in that it would, if permitted, be harmful to the character of the area
through inappropriate layout, form and massing resulting in overdevelopment of a restricted site
and would cause unacceptable damage to the residential amenity of prospective residents by
reason of poor outlook and the lack of private amenity space. 
 

LOCATION Site to the rear of 89 Ashley Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT9 7BU 

PROPOSAL 2 storey building to accommodate 2 no. 1 bedroom flats

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07977 907275

22 of 25

Page 81



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 29

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1359/A AdvertisementDATE VALID 09/10/2014
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Mr And Mrs Orr   c/o agent  
 

AGENT PJ Design 21
Priests Lane 
 Blaris Road 
 Lisburn 
 BT27 5RB 

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD1 of Planning Policy Statement 17 Control of outdoor
Advertisements in that the proposed development if permitted, would harm the visual amenity,
character and appearance of the area by virtue of visual clutter created by a proliferation of
existing advertisements along this section of the Lisburn Road.  

LOCATION 543 Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 7GQ 

PROPOSAL Shop sign and projecting sign

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02892604467

23 of 25

Page 82



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 30

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1361/F Full DATE VALID 09/10/2014
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Zion Christian Life Church    AGENT Adam Kernohan
19 Main Street 
 Doagh 
 Ballyclare 
 BT39 0QL 

LOCATION Zion Christian Life Church 
 Canmore Street 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Proposed roof extension to existing church building

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9334 2855

24 of 25

Page 83



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 31

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1364/A AdvertisementDATE VALID 10/10/2014
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Odyssey Trust Company   c/o
agent  
 

AGENT Turley 3 Joy
Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 8LE 

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD 1 of Planning Policy Statement 17 ‘Control of Outdoor
Advertisements’ in that it would, if permitted, be unduly prominent on the host building and
harmful to the visual amenity of the locality by virtue of its scale,  position and design. It would
also result in visual clutter and set an undesirable precedent for further similar displays, resulting
in a change to the character of the area.

LOCATION Odyssey Arena 
 2 Queen's Quay 
 Belfast 
 BT3 9QQ 

PROPOSAL Retention of 3no banner type advertisements and fixings

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9072 3900

25 of 25

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Routine C

Minutes of the meeting


 G 
469 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 4th December, 2014 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

Members present: Councillor Hanna (Chairman);  
 the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Hendron); 

the High Sheriff (Alderman L. Patterson); 
Councillors Austin, Curran, Garrett, Haire, 
Hutchinson, McCabe, McCoubrey, Mullan 
and Newton. 
 

 
In attendance: Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer, 

Miss. E. McGoldrick, Democratic Services Officer; 
Mr. P. Fitzsimons ) Divisional 
Ms. U. MacDonald  ) Planning Office. 

 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Aldermen R. Patterson and Rodgers and 
Councillor McCarthy.  
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 6th November were taken as read and signed as 
correct, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which the Council had 
delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 
 It was reported that those minutes had been amended by the Council, at its 
meeting on 1st December, in that it had agreed to reject the opinion of the Divisional 
Planning Manger to approve an application which related to the extension of an 
amusement arcade at 22 and 23 Shaftesbury Square. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Request for Deputations 
 
 No requests had been received. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 The Committee noted the receipt of the undernoted items of correspondence: 
 
Transport NI / Roads Service 
  

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 19 Tynedale Gardens; 



G Town Planning Committee, 
470 Thursday, 4th December, 2014 
 

 
 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 61 Ulsterville Gardens; 

• Notification of the introduction of waiting restrictions at Exchange Place and 
Wellington Court; and 

• Notification in respect of proposed waiting restrictions at Bloomfield Avenue.  
  
Northern Ireland Environment Agency - Confirmation of Listed Status 
  

• 18 and 19 Donegall Square East; and 

• St. Simon’s Church of Ireland, Donegall Road. 
 

Deferred Items Under Consideration 
 
 The Committee noted a list of items which were still under consideration. 
 

New Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of applications which had been received by the 
Planning Service between 4th and 17th November. 
 

Appeal Dates Notified 
 
 The Committee noted dates for the holding of planning appeals. 
 

Streamlined Decisions Issued 
 
 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 31st October and 26th November. 
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the following planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon: 
 
Site Proposal Opinion 
 
30-32 Ballysillan Road 

 
Alterations and extension of No.30 
Ballysillan Road to provide two dwellings, 
provision of 6 new dwellings along Faburn 
Park and associated site and access work. 

 
Approval 

   
72 Knockbreda Road  
and Nos.1, 3, 5, 7, 9  
and 11 Flush Drive 

Demolition of 1,3,5,7,9 and 11 Flush Drive 
and erection of a new boundary wall and 
erection of two covered storage areas 
forming an extension to the existing 
building supplies storage yard. 

Refusal 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 4th December, 2014 471 

 
 
 
   
530 and 532  
Shore Road 
 

11 residential dwellings consisting  
of 3 detached and 8  
semi-detached dwellings. 

Approval 

   
2 Claremont Mews 
 

Proposed apartment block  
for 6 apartments with ground  
floor parking (Amended 
Scheme) 

Refusal 

   
21 Finaghy Park  
Central 

Conversion of 2 storey barn, 
erection of 2 x 2 storey dwellings  
including formation of new access. 

Approval 

   
College Court,  
King Street 

PVC mesh banner  
(temporary consent for 18 months) 

Refusal 

   
105 Circular Road Demolition of existing dwelling and  

erection of new 2 storey dwelling  
with integrated garage 

Approval 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications and agreed to 
adopt the recommendations, with the exception of those referred to below: 
 
Site Proposal Opinion 
   
Entrance to Sainsbury’s 
petrol filling station, 
Kennedy Centre 

Installation of traffic lights at junction  
of Lake Glen Drive/Falls Road and 
Sainsbury's petrol Station junction/ 
Falls Road at the Kennedy Centre.  
[Deferred at the request of the Committee 
 - Criteria 5] 

Refusal 
 
 
 
 

   
39-41 Falls Road Proposed new shop and  

apartment development  
(1 retail unit and 11 no apartments) 
[Deferred at the request of the Committee  
- Criteria 5] 

Approval 

   
Skegoneill Avenue 
Brantwood F.C. 

Improvements to existing football grounds,  
to include 3G pitch, floodlights, 200 seater 
stand, dugouts, 1.2m fencing, new turnstiles 
and new vehicular access on Jellicoe 
Avenue with associated off street car parking 
(amended description).  
[Deferred at the request of the Committee 
- Criteria 5] 

      Refusal 



G Town Planning Committee, 
472 Thursday, 4th December, 2014 
 
 
 
   
179 Cavehill Road Demolition of existing buildings and erection 

of ground floor retail/service retail unit 
with 3 no apartments over and to the rear 
(amended proposal). [Deferred at the 
request of the Committee - Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

   
321-329  
Albertbridge Road 

Hoarding. [Deferred at the request of the 
Committee: Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

   
18 Sans Souci Park Partial demolition of side and rear wall, some 

internal walls, replacement of both ground 
and first floor, retention of front facade and 
roof, 2 storey side and rear extension and 
driveway width increased to 3.2m wide at 
entrance. [Deferred at the request of the 
Committee - Criteria 5] 

Approval 

   
Site bounded by 
Wellwood Street, 
Glenalpin Street  and 
Norwood Street 

Outline application for purpose built student 
accommodation, max 391 no beds, and 
commercial car parking, max 19 spaces 
(replacement of existing spaces). [Deferred 
at the request of the Committee - Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

   
87-89 Upper  
Lisburn Road 

3 free standing signs. [Deferred at the 
request of the Committee - Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

   
346 Beersbridge  
Road 

Change of use from coffee shop to hot food 
takeaway with external flue (retrospective). 
[Deferred at the request of the Committee - 
Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

 
543 Lisburn Road Shop sign and projecting sign. [Deferred at 

the request of the Committee to enable an 
office meeting to be held: Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

   
Odyssey Arena, 
2 Queen's Quay 

Retention of 3 banner type advertisements 
and fixings. [Deferred at the request of the 
Committee - Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


